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fotografie di Brescia e Am
isano

in alto
Tre Ombre soliste nell’Atto III: 
Gaia Andreanò, Caterina 
Bianchi e Agnese Di 
Clemente. Teatro alla Scala, 
Stagione 2021-2022. 

in basso
Nicola Del Freo nel ruolo di 
Solor. Atto III, Il Regno delle 
Ombre. Stagione 2021-2022.

Teatro alla Scala44

fotografie di Brescia e Am
isano

in alto
Nel Palazzo del Rajah, Atto I, Scena 
II della Bayadère, Alice Mariani 
(Gamzatti) e Martina Arduino 
(Nikiya). Stagione 2021-2022.

in basso
Timofej Andrijashenko 
(Solor), Maria Celeste Losa 
(Gamzatti), Nicoletta Manni 
(Nikiya) e Gabriele Corrado 

(Lo Schiavo); in secondo 
piano Mick Zeni (Il Rajah)  
e il Corpo di Ballo scaligero 
nell’Atto I, Scena II. 
Stagione 2021-2022.
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第１幕
第１場　インドの寺院
高貴な身分の戦士ソロルはラジャ（王）にト
ラを贈ろうと考え、友人たちを狩りへと送り
だす。一方、自分は恋人のニキヤに会うた
め、寺院のそばに残る。ニキヤは聖なる火を
守る舞姫（バヤデール）の一人で、ソロルは
ニキヤに愛を誓う。そんな二人を、やはりニ
キヤに思いを寄せる大僧正が見てしまい、
大僧正は嫉妬にかられる。

第２場　ラジャの宮殿
ラジャは娘のガムザッティとソロルを結婚さ
せようとする。ニキヤに誓いをたてたソロル
には受け入れがたいが、ラジャに逆らうこと
はできない。大僧正がラジャに近づき、ソロ
ルと舞姫ニキヤの秘めた関係を告げ口す
る。その会話を聞いていたガムザッティはニ
キヤを呼び出し、ソロルは自分と婚約するの
だと宣言する。しかしニキヤはソロルが誓い
を破ったとは夢にも思わない。恋敵の二人
は口論になる。ニキヤは短剣でガムザッティ
をおどすが、召使いがニキヤの腕をつかん
で止める。ガムザッティはどうすれば無礼な
舞姫から逃れられるか思案する。

第２幕
ソロルとガムザッティの婚約
祝宴の最中、ニキヤが呼ばれ、客人たちの
前で踊ることになる。ガムザッティの侍女ア
イヤがニキヤに花籠を贈り、ニキヤはその中
に隠されていた毒ヘビに噛まれる。大僧正
は解毒剤をさし出し、引き換えに自分の愛
を受け入れるよう迫る。ニキヤは自分の命
がかかった申し出を拒絶し、しかもソロルが
ガムザッティとの結婚を辞退することはない
とさとると、自分を死に追いやった者たちに
神々の怒りの鉄槌が下されるよう祈りつつ
死んでいく。

第３幕
影の王国
ニキヤの死に打ちひしがれたソロルはアヘ
ンを吸い、夢の世界に逃避する。そこへ、ニ
キヤが他のバヤデールたちとともに亡霊と
なってあらわれ、ソロルをゆるす。

*パリ・オペラ座の厚意により、プログラムか
ら転載

あらすじ* ラ・バヤデール

Traduzione di 
Wakae Ishikawa

La bayadère 45

Synopsis

Act I

Scene I 
In front of the temple
Solor, a brave warrior, wishes to present 
a tiger-skin to the Rajah, and sends his 
friends off to the hunt. He remains near 
the temple in order to secretly meet his 
beloved Nikiya, one of the bayadères 
who guard the sacred fire. He plights 
his troth to her. The Grand Brahmin, 
also in love with Nikiya, discovers them 
together and becomes terribly jealous.

Scene II 
In the Rajah’s palace
The Rajah offers the hand of his 
daughter, Gamzatti, to Solor. Bound by 
his vow to Nikiya, Solor does not want 
to accept, but is obliged to obey the 
Rajah. The Grand Brahmin comes to 
tell the Rajah of the secret relationship 
between Solor and Nikiya. Gamzatti 
overhears their conversation, and has 
Nikiya brought to her so that she can 
tell the bayadère of her own 
engagement to Salor. Nikiya refuses to 
believe that Solor would break his vow. 
The two rivals quarrel. Nikiya threatens 
Gamzatti with a dagger, but the 
princess’s servant prevents her from 
striking. Gamzatti longs for the removal 
of the impertinent bayadère.

Act II 

The betrothal of Solor and Gamzatti
Whilst the celebrations take place, 
Nikiya is brought in to dance before the 
guests. Aiya, Gamzatti’s maidservant, 
presents the bayadère with a basket of 
flowers. Hidden inside is a serpent, 
which bites Nikiya fatally.
The Grand Brahmin intervenes and 
offers Nikiya an antidote to the poison 
if she will accept his love. Realising that 
Salor will not renounce Gamzatti, 
Nikiya refuses the antidote and dies, 
invoking the wrath of the Gods upon 
those who are responsible for her death.

Act III 

The Kingdom of the Shades
Devastated by Nikiya’s death, Solor 
seeks refuge in opium-induced dreams. 
A ghostly procession of dead bayadères 
appears to him in a long hypnotic 
vision: amongst them is Nikiya, who 
grants him her forgiveness.

Martina Arduino 
(Nikiya) e Edoardo 
Caporaletti (Lo 
Schiavo) nel Palazzo 
del Rajah, Atto I, 
Scena II. Teatro 
alla Scala.  
Stagione 2021-2022.

Teatro alla Scala 36
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Tre Ombre soliste nell’Atto III: 
Gaia Andreanò, Caterina 
Bianchi e Agnese Di 
Clemente. Teatro alla Scala, 
Stagione 2021-2022. 

in basso
Nicola Del Freo nel ruolo di 
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Ombre. Stagione 2021-2022.
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in alto
Nel Palazzo del Rajah, Atto I, Scena 
II della Bayadère, Alice Mariani 
(Gamzatti) e Martina Arduino 
(Nikiya). Stagione 2021-2022.

in basso
Timofej Andrijashenko 
(Solor), Maria Celeste Losa 
(Gamzatti), Nicoletta Manni 
(Nikiya) e Gabriele Corrado 

(Lo Schiavo); in secondo 
piano Mick Zeni (Il Rajah)  
e il Corpo di Ballo scaligero 
nell’Atto I, Scena II. 
Stagione 2021-2022.
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第１幕
第１場　インドの寺院
高貴な身分の戦士ソロルはラジャ（王）にト
ラを贈ろうと考え、友人たちを狩りへと送り
だす。一方、自分は恋人のニキヤに会うた
め、寺院のそばに残る。ニキヤは聖なる火を
守る舞姫（バヤデール）の一人で、ソロルは
ニキヤに愛を誓う。そんな二人を、やはりニ
キヤに思いを寄せる大僧正が見てしまい、
大僧正は嫉妬にかられる。

第２場　ラジャの宮殿
ラジャは娘のガムザッティとソロルを結婚さ
せようとする。ニキヤに誓いをたてたソロル
には受け入れがたいが、ラジャに逆らうこと
はできない。大僧正がラジャに近づき、ソロ
ルと舞姫ニキヤの秘めた関係を告げ口す
る。その会話を聞いていたガムザッティはニ
キヤを呼び出し、ソロルは自分と婚約するの
だと宣言する。しかしニキヤはソロルが誓い
を破ったとは夢にも思わない。恋敵の二人
は口論になる。ニキヤは短剣でガムザッティ
をおどすが、召使いがニキヤの腕をつかん
で止める。ガムザッティはどうすれば無礼な
舞姫から逃れられるか思案する。

第２幕
ソロルとガムザッティの婚約
祝宴の最中、ニキヤが呼ばれ、客人たちの
前で踊ることになる。ガムザッティの侍女ア
イヤがニキヤに花籠を贈り、ニキヤはその中
に隠されていた毒ヘビに噛まれる。大僧正
は解毒剤をさし出し、引き換えに自分の愛
を受け入れるよう迫る。ニキヤは自分の命
がかかった申し出を拒絶し、しかもソロルが
ガムザッティとの結婚を辞退することはない
とさとると、自分を死に追いやった者たちに
神々の怒りの鉄槌が下されるよう祈りつつ
死んでいく。

第３幕
影の王国
ニキヤの死に打ちひしがれたソロルはアヘ
ンを吸い、夢の世界に逃避する。そこへ、ニ
キヤが他のバヤデールたちとともに亡霊と
なってあらわれ、ソロルをゆるす。

*パリ・オペラ座の厚意により、プログラムか
ら転載

あらすじ*ラ・バヤデール

Traduzione di 
Wakae Ishikawa

La bayadère45

Synopsis

Act I

Scene I 
In front of the temple
Solor, a brave warrior, wishes to present 
a tiger-skin to the Rajah, and sends his 
friends off to the hunt. He remains near 
the temple in order to secretly meet his 
beloved Nikiya, one of the bayadères 
who guard the sacred fire. He plights 
his troth to her. The Grand Brahmin, 
also in love with Nikiya, discovers them 
together and becomes terribly jealous.

Scene II 
In the Rajah’s palace
The Rajah offers the hand of his 
daughter, Gamzatti, to Solor. Bound by 
his vow to Nikiya, Solor does not want 
to accept, but is obliged to obey the 
Rajah. The Grand Brahmin comes to 
tell the Rajah of the secret relationship 
between Solor and Nikiya. Gamzatti 
overhears their conversation, and has 
Nikiya brought to her so that she can 
tell the bayadère of her own 
engagement to Salor. Nikiya refuses to 
believe that Solor would break his vow. 
The two rivals quarrel. Nikiya threatens 
Gamzatti with a dagger, but the 
princess’s servant prevents her from 
striking. Gamzatti longs for the removal 
of the impertinent bayadère.

Act II 

The betrothal of Solor and Gamzatti
Whilst the celebrations take place, 
Nikiya is brought in to dance before the 
guests. Aiya, Gamzatti’s maidservant, 
presents the bayadère with a basket of 
flowers. Hidden inside is a serpent, 
which bites Nikiya fatally.
The Grand Brahmin intervenes and 
offers Nikiya an antidote to the poison 
if she will accept his love. Realising that 
Salor will not renounce Gamzatti, 
Nikiya refuses the antidote and dies, 
invoking the wrath of the Gods upon 
those who are responsible for her death.

Act III 

The Kingdom of the Shades
Devastated by Nikiya’s death, Solor 
seeks refuge in opium-induced dreams. 
A ghostly procession of dead bayadères 
appears to him in a long hypnotic 
vision: amongst them is Nikiya, who 
grants him her forgiveness.

Martina Arduino 
(Nikiya) e Edoardo 
Caporaletti (Lo 
Schiavo) nel Palazzo 
del Rajah, Atto I, 
Scena II. Teatro 
alla Scala.  
Stagione 2021-2022.

Teatro alla Scala36

24W0123 BAYADARE_Vol_176_PG - Bianca  3 - 5/24/2024 10:51:31 AM - Black24W0123 BAYADARE_Vol_176_PG - Bianca  3 - 5/24/2024 10:51:31 AM - Cyan24W0123 BAYADARE_Vol_176_PG - Bianca  3 - 5/24/2024 10:51:31 AM - Magenta24W0123 BAYADARE_Vol_176_PG - Bianca  3 - 5/24/2024 10:51:31 AM - Yellow



1
2

3
4

1
2

3
4

80
%

2
3

4
10

0%
80

%
40

%
2

3
4

1
C

B
C

B
C

B
3

4
1

10
0%

80
%

40
%

3
4

1
2

C
B

C
B

C
B

4
1

2
10

0%
80

%
40

%
4

1
2

3
80

%
1

2
3

10
0%

80
%

40
%

1
2

3
4

80
%

1
2

3
4

1
2

3
4

80
%

1
2

3
4

1
2

3
4

80
%

2
3

4
10

0%
80

%
40

%
2

3
4

1
C

B
C

B
C

B
3

4
1

10
0%

80
%

40
%

3
4

1
2

C
B

C
B

C
B

4
1

2
10

0%
80

%
40

%
4

1
2

3
80

%
1

2
3

10
0%

80
%

40
%

1
2

3
4

80
%

1
2

3
4

1
2

3
4

80
%

1
2

3
4

1
2

3
4

80
%

2
3

4
10

0%
80

%
40

%
2

3
4

1
C

B
C

B
C

B
3

4
1

10
0%

80
%

40
%

3
4

1
2

C
B

C
B

C
B

4
1

2
10

0%
80

%
40

%
4

1
2

3
80

%
1

2
3

10
0%

80
%

40
%

1
2

3
4

80
%

1
2

3
4

1
2

3
4

80
%

1
2

3
4

1
2

3
4

80
%

2
3

4
10

0%
80

%
40

%
2

3
4

1
C

B
C

B
C

B
3

4
1

10
0%

80
%

40
%

3
4

1
2

C
B

C
B

C
B

4
1

2
10

0%
80

%
40

%
4

1
2

3
80

%
1

2
3

10
0%

80
%

40
%

1
2

3
4

80
%

1
2

3
4

1
2

3
4

80
%

1
2

3
4

1
2

3
4

80
%

2
3

4
10

0%
80

%
40

%
2

3
4

1
C

B
C

B
C

B
3

4
1

10
0%

80
%

40
%

3
4

1
2

1
2

3
4

5
6

7
8

9
10

11
12

13
14

15
16

17
18

19
20

21
22

23
24

25
26

27
28

29
30

31
32

33
34

35
36

37
38

39
40

41
42

43
44

45
46

47
48

49
50

51
52

53
54

D
ig

ita
l C

ol
or

 C
on

tr
ol

 B
ar

   
C

C
I-

D
6V

4 
E

PS
-C

   
   

  C
op

yr
ig

ht
 G

ra
ph

o 
M

et
ro

ni
c 

M
es

s-
 u

nd
 R

eg
el

te
ch

ni
k 

G
m

bH
 2

00
1

D
ig

ita
l C

ol
or

 C
on

tr
ol

 B
ar

   
C

C
I-

D
6V

4 
E

PS
-C

   
   

  C
op

yr
ig

ht
 G

ra
ph

o 
M

et
ro

ni
c 

M
es

s-
 u

nd
 R

eg
el

te
ch

ni
k 

G
m

bH
 2

00
1

D
ig

ita
l C

ol
or

 C
on

tr
ol

 B
ar

   
C

C
I-

D
6V

4 
E

PS
-C

   
   

  C
op

yr
ig

ht
 G

ra
ph

o 
M

et
ro

ni
c 

M
es

s-
 u

nd
 R

eg
el

te
ch

ni
k 

G
m

bH
 2

00
1

D
ig

ita
l C

ol
or

 C
on

tr
ol

 B
ar

   
C

C
I-

D
6V

4 
E

PS
-C

   
   

  C
op

yr
ig

ht
 G

ra
ph

o 
M

et
ro

ni
c 

M
es

s-
 u

nd
 R

eg
el

te
ch

ni
k 

G
m

bH
 2

00
1

D
ig

ita
l C

ol
or

 C
on

tr
ol

 B
ar

   
C

C
I-

D
6V

4 
E

PS
-C

   
   

  C
op

yr
ig

ht
 G

ra
ph

o 
M

et
ro

ni
c 

M
es

s-
 u

nd
 R

eg
el

te
ch

ni
k 

G
m

bH
 2

00
1

7B

K
od

ak

K
O

D
A

K
 P

R
O

F
E

S
S

IO
N

A
L 

C
O

LO
R

F
LO

W
T

he
rm

al
 P

la
te

 G
ui

de
�

 E
as

tm
an

 K
od

ak
 C

o.
 1

99
7,

  V
er

si
on

 1
.0

  
A

cr
ob

at
 D

is
til

le
r 

10
.1

.3
24

00
 D

P
I, 

  1
0.

6 
�

/p
ix

el
,  

P
S

 V
er

si
on

: 3
01

8.
10

1
H

al
fto

ne
 s

ca
le

s
P

ar
al

le
l L

in
es

=

=

  1:1    2:2 

   
1x

1 
   

 2
x2

   
  3

x3
   

  4
x4

   

C
he

ck
er

bo
ar

d 
P

at
te

rn
s

0%
10

%
25

%
50

%
75

%
90

%
10

0%
D

e
fa

u
lt 

sc
re

e
n

, 
m

a
y

h
a

ve
 t

ra
n

sf
e

r 
cu

rv
e

6
0

 L
/in

R
e

fr
e

n
ce

 s
cr

e
e

n
n

o
 t

ra
n

sf
e

r 
cu

rv
e

1
7

0
 L

/in

9
8

%
2

%

9
9

%
1

%

fo
to

gr
af

ie
 d

i B
re

sc
ia

 e
 A

m
is

an
o

nella pagina accanto
Linda Giubelli e Camilla 
Cerulli nel Pas d’action
dell’Atto II. Teatro alla 
Scala, Stagione 2021-2022.

in alto
Domenico Di Cristo 
(L’Idolo d’oro) e il Corpo di 
Ballo del Teatro alla Scala, 
Atto II. Stagione 2021-2022.

in basso
Maria Celeste Losa 
(Gamzatti) e Timofej 
Andrijashenko (Solor) 
nell’Atto II. 
Stagione 2021-2022.

La bayadère 43

Acte I

Scène I
Un temple indien
Un noble guerrier, Solor, veut offrir un 
tigre a Rajah et envoie ses amis à la 
chasse, tandis qu’il reste près du temple 
pour voir sa bien-aimée Nikiya, l’une 
des bayadères, danseuses qui gardent le 
feu sacré. Il lui jure sa foi. Le Grad 
Prêtre, également épris de Nikiya, les 
surprend et en conçoit de la jalousie.

Scène II
Le palais du Rajah
Le Rajah offre la main de sa fille, 
Gamzatti, à Solor. Celui-ci, tenu par 
son serment fait à Nikiya, ne veut pas 
accepter, mais est obligé d’obéir au 
Rajah. Le Grand Prêtre vient trouver le 
Rajah pour lui révéler les relations 
secrètes entre Solor et la bayadère 
Nikiya. Gamzatti, surprenant cette 
conversation, fait venir Nikiya pour lui 
annoncer ses fiançailles avec Solor. 
Nikiya refuse de croire Solor parjure. 
Les deux rivales se querellent.
Nikiya menace Gamzatti d’un 
poignard, mais une domestique retient 
son bras. Gamzatti songe à se 
débarrasser de la bayadère insolente.

Acte II 

Les fiançailles de Solor et de Gamzatti
Pendant la fête, Nikiya est amenée à 
danser devant les invités. Aiya, la 
suivante de Gamzatti, présente à la 
bayadère un panier de fleurs où se cache 
un serpent qui pique mortellement 
Nikiya. Le Grand Prêtre intervient pour 
offrir à Nikiya un contre-poison si elle 
accepte d’être à lui.
Rejetant cette possibilité de sauver sa 
vie, voyant bien que Solor ne renoncera
pas à Gamzatti, la bayadère e se laisse 
mourir, en appelant la colère des dieux 
sur les responsables de sa mort.

Acte III 

Le Royaume des Ombres
Solor, désespéré par la mort de Nikiya, 
se réfugie dans les songes que lui 
procure l’opium et voit les fantômes des 
bayadères lui apparaître: parmi elles, 
Nikiya, qui lui pardonne.

Argument

La bayadère35
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Действие I

Сценa I

Индийский храм

Благородный воин  Солор хочет 

подарить радже тигра и посылает 

друзей на охоту, а сам остается у 

храма, чтобы увидеть возлюбленную 

Никию, одну из баядерок, храмовых 

танцовщиц, хранительниц 

священного огня, и клянется ей в 

любви и верности. Великий брахман, 

тоже влюбленный в Никию, застает 

их при этом, в его сердце вспыхивает 

ревность. 

Сценa II

Дворец раджи

Раджа предлагает Солору руку своей 

дочери Гамзати, но тот связан 

клятвой, данной Никии, не может 

принять это предложение, но и не 

может не подчиниться радже. 

Великий брахман является к радже и 

докладывает о тайной связи между 

Солором и баядеркой Никией. 

Гамзати, услышав это, вызывает 

Никию, чтобы объявить о своей 

помолвке с Солором, но Никия не в 

силах поверить, что Солор нарушил 

клятву. Соперницы бранятся. Никия 

угрожает Гамзати кинжалом, но 

служанка хватает ее за руку. Гамзати 

хочет избавиться от дерзкой 

баядерки.

Действие II

Помолвка Солора и Гамзати

На празднование помолвки приводят 

Никию, чтобы она танцевала для 

гостей. Aя, служанка Гамзати, 

приносит баядерке корзину цветов, 

из которой выползает ядовитая змея 

и жалит ее. Великий брахман 

бросается к Никии, он готов дать ей 

противоядие, однако при условии, 

что та будет принадлежать ему. 

Отказавшись от такой возможности 

спасти жизнь и понимая, что Солор 

не расстанется с Гамзати, баядерка 

умирает, призывая гнев богов на 

голову виновников в ее смерти.

Действие I

Царство теней

Солор, впавший в отчаяние после 

кончины Никии, спасается в 

галюцинациях, порождённых 

опиумом. Перед ним проплывают 

призраки танцовщиц и среди них 

Никия, прощающая его.

Traduzione di 
Margarita Sosnizkaja

* Из программы парижского театра 

Опера с его любезного согласия.

Сюжет* Баядерка

Teatro alla Scala 42

in alto
Vittoria Valerio (Nikiya) 
e Gioacchino Starace (Lo 

fotografie di Brescia e Am
isano

Schiavo) nel Palazzo del 
Rajah, Atto I, Scena II. Teatro 
alla Scala. Stagione 2021-2022.

in basso
Greta Giacon e Denise 
Gazzo, Due soliste d’Jampe

nell’Atto I, Scena II. 
Teatro alla Scala, 
Stagione 2021-2022.

Teatro alla Scala34

fotografia di Brescia e Am
isano
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in alto
Mattia Semperboni nel 
ruolo dell’Idolo d’oro e il 
Corpo di Ballo del Teatro 
alla Scala. Atto II.  
Stagione 2021-2022.

in basso
Camilla Cerulli nella  
Danza “Manou”, Atto II, 
Il fidanzamento di Solor e 
Gamzatti. Teatro alla Scala, 
Stagione 2021-2022.

nelle pagine precedenti
Un momento del  
Pas d’action nell’Atto II.  
Stagione 2021-2022.
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Stefania Ballone e Christian 
Fagetti, Solisti della Danza 
Tamburo e il Corpo di Ballo 
del Teatro alla Scala, Atto II. 
Stagione 2021-2022.

Die Handlung

Erster Akt

Erstes Bild
Vor dem Tempel
Der edle Krieger Solor will dem 
Radscha ein Tigerfell zum Geschenk 
machen und schickt seine Freunde auf 
die Jagd. So kann er in der Nähe des 
Tempels bleiben, um heimlich seine 
Geliebte Nikiya zu treffen, eine der 
Bajaderen, der Tänzerinnen, die das 
heilige Feuer bewachen. Er schwört ihr 
seine Treue. Als der ebenfalls in Nikiya 
verliebte Hohe Brahmane die beiden 
entdeckt, entbrennt seine Eifersucht.

Zweites Bild
Im Palast des Radscha
Der Radscha schenkt Solor die Hand 
seiner Tochter Gamzatti. Dieser, durch 
seinen Schwur an Nikiya gebunden, 
will nicht annehmen; aber er muß dem 
Radscha gehorchen. Der Hohe 
Brahmane sucht den Radscha auf und 
enthüllt ihm das Liebesverhältnis 
Solors mit der Bajadere Nikiya. 
Gamzatti hört dieses Gesprach, läßt 
Nikiya zu sich kommen und eröffnet 
ihr ihre Verlobung mit Solor. Nikiya 
will es nicht wahrhaben, daß Solor 
seinen Eid gebrochen hat und die 
Rivalinnen geraten in Streit. Als Nikiya 
Gamzatti mit einem Dolch angreift, 
fällt ihr deren Dienerin in den Arm. 
Gamzatti überlegt, wie sie sich der 
anmaßenden Tänzerin entledigen 
kann.

Zweiter Akt

Die Verlobung von Solor und Gamzatti
Während der Feier soll Nikiya vor den 
Gästen tanzen. Aiya, Gamzattis 
Dienerin, übergibt der Bajadere einen 
Blumenkorb. Die darin versteckte 
Schlange trifft Nikiya mit einem 
tödlichen Biss. Der Hohe Brahmane 
greift ein und bietet ihr ein Gegengift 
– dafür fordert er ihre Liebe. Sie weiß 
jedoch, daß Solor nicht auf Gamzatti 
verzichten kann, lehnt diese 
Rettungschance ab und ruft sterbend 
den Zorn der Götter auf all jene herab, 
die ihren Tod verschuldet haben.

Dritter Akt

Im Reich der Schatten
Verzweifelt über Nikiyas Tod sucht 
Solor Trost im Opiumrausch. Da 
erscheinen ihm die Scharen der toten 
Bajaderen: auch Nikiya ist unter ihnen 
und sie vergibt ihm.
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fotografie di Brescia e Am
isano

a sinistra
Il Fachiro (Rinaldo Venuti) 
nell’Atto I della Bayadère. 
Teatro alla Scala,  
Stagione 2021-2022.

in alto
L’Alto Bramino (Massimo 
Garon) e Nikya (Nicoletta 
Manni) nell’Atto I, Un tempio 
indiano. Teatro alla Scala, 
Stagione 2021-2022. 

in basso
Marco Agostino (Solor) e 
Daniele Lucchetti (Alto 
Bramino), Atto I di La 
bayadère. Stagione 2021-2022.

La bayadère33

nelle pagine precedenti
Le Ombre interpretate dal 
Corpo di Ballo femminile 

in alto
Anna Pavlova interprete di 
Nikiya nell’Atto I, scena I 

del Teatro alla Scala nel 
Regno delle Ombre, Atto III. 
Stagione 2021-2022.

della Bayadère al Teatro 
Mariinskij di  
San Pietroburgo, 1902.
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